
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Niamh Butler (01277 312 569) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Housing Committee 
Monday, 27 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs White (Chair), Mrs Pearson (Vice-Chair), McLaren, S Cloke, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Davies, 
Mrs Hones, Kendall and Slade 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Fryd, Lewis and Mrs Murphy 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
  
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing.  

   
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 12 

 
3.   Year in Review 

 
 

 
 

13 - 28 

 
4.   Chairs Update 

 
 

 
 

29 - 32 

 
5.   AXIS community engagement 

A presentation will be given on the night.  
 

 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/J2WhQU-Wn9Q?feature=share


 
2 
 

6.   Key Performance Indicators 
 
 

 
 

33 - 64 

 
7.   Policy Schedule 

 
 

 
 

65 - 72 

 
8.   Water Hygiene Policy 

 
 

 
 

73 - 108 

 
9.   Active Asset Management 

 
 

 
 

109 - 112 

 
10.   Update on innovative energy solutions 

 
 

 
 

113 - 116 

 
11.   Harewood Regeneration 

 
 

 
 

117 - 130 

 
12.   Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP) 

 
 

 
 

131 - 138 

 
13.   Balcony Tender 

This item is exempt from the press and public.  
 

 
 

 

 
14.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
17.02.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regul
[...]
n, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting. 
  
Private Session 
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

313 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Housing Committee 
Wednesday, 21st December, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr White (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Pearson (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
 

Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Kendall 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr McLaren  
Cllr Slade  
 

  

 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Poppy 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Sankey 
 
Officers Present 
 
Angela Abbott - Corporate Manager - Housing Needs and Independant 

Living 
Nicola Marsh - Corporate Manager - Housing Estates 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Julian Higson - Interim Director - Housing 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Carol Burton - Corporate Manager - Technical Services 
 

 
 

298. Apologies for absence  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



314 

Apologies were received from Cllr McLaren, with Cllr Poppy substituting, Cllr 
Slade with Cllr Hossack substituting and Cllr S Cloke with Cllr Fryd 
substituting.  
 

299. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the Housing Committee held on Tuesday 11th October were 
approved as a true record. 
 

300. Chair's Update  
 
The report began on page 11 and highlighted all the work the Housing 
Department have done since the last committee meeting.  
 

301. Key Performance Indicators  
 
Key Performance indicators are collected across all services in the Housing 
Department and help monitor how we are performing across a set list of key 
areas.  
  
This report presents the proposed set Key Performance Indicators that 
officers intend to present at all future Housing committees. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to:  
  
Agree the recommended set of Key Performance Indicators be used as a 
basis for monitoring the Housing service and be presented at all future 
committees.  
  
Agree that any amendments to the Key Performance Indicators 
presented, will be done in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Housing Committee and the Director of Housing. 
 

302. Policy Schedule  
 
This report was an update for members to note and presents the Policy 
Review Schedule to ensure that the Housing Department has the relevant 
Strategies and Policies in place in order to provide a clear framework of its 
responsibilities. 
  
This item was for information only and no voting was required. 
 

303. Asbestos Management Policy  
 
This report summarised progress since the last report to Committee on the 
8th December 2020.  

Page 6



315 

  
The updated Asbestos Policy, includes four new appendices which 
determines the urgency of remedial work actions following an Asbestos 
Management survey, or an Asbestos Refurbishment & Demolition survey and 
will be prioritised based on the material assessment score. This scoring matrix 
determines a priority order which summaries how the Council manages the 
risk and clarifies if an air monitoring test is required after remedial works are 
completed. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to: 
  
To approve the Asbestos Policy 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
To ensure that the Housing Department has documentation to support the 
delivery of their Asbestos Management responsibilities, processes, and 
procedures and to comply with Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012. 
 

304. Fire Management Policy  
 
The current policy which was approved at Community, Health & Housing 
committee on 3 July 2018 (minute no.60) set out the proposals for a new Fire 
Safety Policy to be implemented within the Housing Department.  
  
The Policy has been reviewed and updated to ensure the Council meets all of 
its statutory requirements including recent legislative changes which saw the 
creation of The Building Safety Bill and The Fire Safety (England) Regulations 
2022.  
  
Building Safety Bill has now received Royal Assent (28 April 2022). Following 
this, the various provisions are expected to come into force within two to 18 
months after Royal Assent, dependent on the level of work involved.  
  
The Fire Safety (England) Regulations 2022 legislation which is relevant only 
to multi[1]occupied residential buildings which are high rise buildings, 
buildings over 11 meters in height. This legislation will come into force on 23 
January 2023. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to: 
  
Approve the Housing Fire Management Policy. 

Page 7



316 

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
It is a statutory requirement for the Council to have a Fire Management Policy. 
Failure to have one will leave the Council in a vulnerable position should a fire 
occur 
 

305. Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy  
 
This report sets out the proposals 
[...]
ital programme and housing 
development plans.  
  
When considering the rent setting the following assumptions have been 
considered: • The financial viability of the HRA business plan • Provision for 
the repairs & maintenance capital programme • Development for new homes 
in the borough • Affordability for tenants • Investing in services to the tenant 
receives the best service delivery. 
 

309. Fees & Charges  
 
Fees and charges made by the Council for various services are reviewed on 
an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the services provided. 
Recommended amendments to the fees and charges are incorporated into 
the budget setting process to take effect from the following financial year. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to:  
  
Agree to the proposed charges for 2022/23 as attached in Appendix A-D, 
subject to the annual budget setting process 
 

310. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business to discuss. 
 

311. Exclusion of the press and public  
 
Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED that the public were 
excluded from Items 13, 14 and 15 on the grounds that it may disclose 
exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. This was approved by committee members. 
 

312. Axis extra over inflation increase request  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved. 
  

Page 10



319 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr White and SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to 
agree the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED. 
 

313. Landlord Offer Harewood Road Regeneration  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved. 
  
This item was for information only and no vote was required. 
 

314. Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP)  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr White and SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to 
agree the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was CARRIED. 
  
The meeting concluded at 9:00pm. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



YEAR IN REVIEW 2022/23

This is keeping in line with the Council’s  Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 to 
incorporate annual targets for achievement thereby enhancing accountability 
and maintaining progress.

This presentation provides the opportunity to review and reflect on what has been 
achieved on behalf of this committee for the municipal year 2022/23.  

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 3



IMPROVING HOUSING

P
age 14



Completed the transfer of Community 
Alarm Customers to a new provider to 

improve service delivery

1 staff member has qualified at Level 2 in Self 
harm and Suicide Awareness and Prevention 
with a 2nd member of staff gaining a MSC in 

Sustainable Development

715 Housing Advice Requests Actioned 
and  109 homeless applications 

processed.

Successful in joint funding bid with 
Basildon DC to provide Mental Health 

Provision for Roughsleepers

The team have successful worked with a variety 
of partner agencies to help a very vulnerable 

person to achieve a positive outcome of 
suitable long term accommodation 

We have been granted funding through the 
Domestic Violence Fund and the Protect 

and Vaccinate fund. 

The Housing Options Team won the Essex Housing Awards 
2022 ‘Working in Partnership’ for our work with other Local 

Authorities to end ro
[...]
 disruption to 
residents.  
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 

Key Performance indicators are collected across all services in the Housing Department 
and help monitor how we are performing across a set list of key areas.  
 
This report presents these Key Performance Indicators to Members of the Housing 
Committee with a commentary for each one which details why we are under performing 
and noting where a high level of performance has been achieved.  

 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. Housing collects a large range of Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) each 

month, however, in order to provide a balanced overview of the department’s 
services, we will present a dashboard of 28 key performance indicators.  

 
2. The performance measures presented are compiled through direct information 

that we gather as an authority as well as information provided to us by our 
Repairs and Maintenance contractor, Axis.  

 
3. They are a mix of outcome based and perception based.  
 
4. The KPI’s that are reported on, were agreed by Members in December 2022 at 

the Housing Committee.  
 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
5. The table attached at Appendix A shows our current performance across the 28 

selected KPI’s and the last 3 months performance for comparison. 
  
6. Some of these KPI’s are new and come into force in April 2023 when we are 

required to report to the Regulator, 22 Tenant satisfaction measures.  
 

Committee(s): Housing Committee Date: 27 February 
2023 

Subject: Key Performance Indicators  Wards Affected: All 
Report of: Julian Higson, Director of Housing  Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Nicola Marsh, Corporate Manager – Housing Estates 
Telephone: 01277 312981 
E-mail: nicola.marsh@brentwood.gov.uk    

For  
Information 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



7. We currently do not collect these ones and are working towards new process and 
collection methods in line with the April deadline 
[...]

Aids and 
Adaptions Policy

Lift Policy

Fire Safety 
Policy

MARCH 26

Housing Strategy

Allocations 
Policy

JULY 26

Discharge of Duty 
to Private Sector

End of Fixed Term 
Tenancy Policy

SEPTEMBER 26

Decant Policy

Succession Policy

June 26

Tenancy 
Strategy

MARCH 27

Resident 
Engagement 
Strategy

Service Standards

July 27

Seven Year 
Affordable 
Housing 
Delivery 

June 23

Tenancy Sustainment 
Policy 

Hoarding Policy

Tenancy Changes 
Policy 

Community Cohesion 
and Resilience 
Strategy 

Billing Policy 

July 23

Electrical Policy 

September 23

Asset Management 
Strategy  

Recharge Policy

Income Management 
Policy 

9

P
age 70



2024

9

2023

No. of Strategies/Policies Pending Committee Approval for Municipal Year
April 2023 – March 2024

2024
Downsizing Scheme

Gas Safety Policy

Placement Policy

2023
Tenancy Sustainment Policy

Hoarding Policy

Electrical Policy

Tenancy Changes Policy 

Asset Management Strategy

Community Cohesion and Resilience 
Strategy 

Billing Policy 

Recharge Policy 

Income Management Policy 3

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

Committee(s): Housing Committee Date: 27 February 2023 

Subject: Water Hygiene Policy Wards Affected: All 
Report of: Julian Higson, Director of Housing (interim) Public 
Report Author/s: 
Name: Johanna Batchelor-Lamey, Compliance Manager 
Telephone: 01277 312 500 
E-mail: johanna.batchelor-lamey@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

 

Summary 
 

The current policy, which was approved at Enforcement, Environment and Housing 
committee on 17th March 2020 (minute no.29) set out the proposals for a new Water Hygiene 
Policy to be implemented within the Housing Department. 

 
The Policy has been reviewed and updated to ensure the Council meets all its statutory 
requirements. No legislative changes have been implemented since the last policy was 
approved in March 2020. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

R1. Approve the Housing Water Hygiene Policy

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

mailto:johanna.batchelor-lamey@brentwood.gov.uk


Main Report 
 
 

Introduction and Background 
 

1. The Housing department continues to engage the services of Axis Europe and 
their water hygiene sub-contractor, HSL, to set out a clear action plan to ensure 
the safety of all our stock in terms of water hygiene compliance. 

2. The Policy sets out the duties we must undertake as a landlord, defines the steps 
that would be taken if a confirmed legionella positive sample in our buildings is 
identified, sets out the process and frequency of the water testing regime, usage 
of thermostatic mixing valves (TMV), confirms the allotted record keeping time, 
training requirements and the frequency of Water Hygiene Risk Assessments 
across all housing stock to ensure the Council is compliant. 

 
3. The Policy states the roles and responsibilities of the responsible people and 

clearly states the point of contact should an incident occur. 
 
4. There have been no legislative changes since this policy was approved but 

following a review of the policy it was identified that some changes were 
required. 

 

Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

5. As it is a Statutory requirement for the Council to have a Water Hygiene 
Policy, failure to have one does not exclude anyone from the responsibilities 
of their employed position. 

 
6. To continue our effective management of water hygiene which is fully 

complaint with HSG 274. 

Reasons for Recommendation 
 

7. It is a statutory requirement for the Council to have a Water Hygiene Policy. 
Failure to have one will leave the Council in a vulnerable position should a 
legionella outbreak occur. 

 

Consultation 
 

8. Consultations have taken place with the Tenant Liaison Group (Tenant 
Talkback). All feedback from the consultation has been incorporated.   

 
9. The Policy has also been reviewed externally by our third-party 

mechanical & electrical con
[...]
77 312500/steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
 

16.The Council will follow any requirements governed by Section 20 of the Landlord 
and Tenant Act 1985. 

 
Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning and Economy)  
Tel/Email: 01277 312610/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   
 
17.  This is in line with the Local Delivery Plan. 

 
Equality and Diversity Implications  
Name/Title: Kim Anderson, Partnerships, Leisure & Funding Manager 
Tel/Email: 01277 312634/kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk   
 

18. There are no implications to note. 

 
 

Page 115

mailto:steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk


Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset Management, 
Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – Crime & Disorder, 
Sustainability, ICT. 
 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 116



 
Summary 

 
This report summarises progress since last reported to Committee on 12th December 
2022 of the development of the new affordable homes at ‘Harewood Regeneration’ 
through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) owned sites.  As a reminder, this site is 
within the Strategic Housing Delivery Programme (SHDP) which is made up of two 
distinct elements, 1) the regeneration of Brookfield Close and Courage Court, Hutton 
to develop 62 zero carbon homes alongside the Harewood Regeneration Project 
consisting of around 40 new zero carbon homes, and 2) the development of a range 
of smaller HRA sites to deliver a further 80 Zero Carbon homes on a further 8 council 
owned sites. 
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing 
“innovative Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities for low 
emission and green developments” and using ‘brownfield sites efficiently, such as 
council owned garage sites, to provide affordable homes…”. 
 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are requested to: 

 
R1. Approve the ‘Landlord Offer’ to residents affected by the Council’s 

housing regeneration activity attached as Appendix A to this report. 
 
R2. Approve the commencement of the decanting of residents at Harewood 

Regeneration under the terms specified in the ‘Landlord Offer’. 
 

 

1. The ‘Landlord Offer’ was presented to this Committee in draft form at the last 

meeting and is applicable to residents affected by the Council’s regeneration 

activity. The document lays out the formal offer to those residents and is 

attached to this report at Appendix A. 

 

2. ‘‘Harewood Regeneration’ was awarded Full Planning Permission by the Local 

Planning Authority on 20th December 2022; this scheme will result in 29 of the 

Committee(s): Housing Committee 
 

Date: 27th February 2023 

Subject: Harewood Regeneration  Wards Affected: Pilgrims 
Hatch  
 

Report of: Julian Higson Interim Director of Housing  Public  
 

Report Author/s:   
Name:  Paulette McAllister, Programme Lead, 
Strategic Housing Delivery Programme  
 

For Decision  

Page 117

Agenda Item 11



Councils poorest quality and currently rented homes, mostly of a post-war ‘pre-

fabricated’ construction with timber and felt roofs, being replaced with 40 new 

energy efficient homes using modern construction methods and a community 

room. All affected homes are currently rented and therefore no ‘buy-back’ of 

homes will be required to facilitate the regeneration. 

 

3. This scheme was developed through a process of Co-Design with the 

community through three stages of engagement; since Planning Permission 

was awarded, individual 121 engagement with those residents directly 

impacted upon (i.e., those subject to home loss and decant) has been carried 

out. 

 

4. The Council has a duty to consult its tenants when considering redevelopment 

of its housing under Sec 105 of the Housing Act 1985 and more widely than its 

own tenants under the Equality Act 2010. A full ‘pack’ of information has been 

made available at the Council’s offices for scrutiny by the public which contains 

[...]
 homeless and moving home 
payment.  

 
Temporary Accommodation Residents - Your Offer  
 
If you have been on the Housing Register for 12 months or more and living in one of 
the homes affected by the plans at the time that this Landlord Offer is received by you, 
we will provide you with alternative temporary housing in the Borough when you have 
to move. 

Page 127



 

6 

 

• Moving Home Payment  

You will be eligible for a moving home payment to cover the reasonable cost of moving 
including organising removals to a maximum of £2747.00 you will receive this payment 
once.   

• Helping with the move 

You will be given help and support with moving. We can also offer additional support 
if you have special needs or a disability. 
 
KEEPING YOU INFORMED AND ANSWERING YOUR QUESTIONS. 
 
We are available for a one-to-one conversation to talk about this offer and what it 
means for you. We can do that over the telephone, via video call or face to face.. 
 
GET IN TOUCH. 
If you want to talk about this offer or the plans, please contact us in the following 
ways. 
 
Email newcouncilhomes@brentwood.gov.uk  
Telephone 01277 312563 
 

Page 128

mailto:newcouncilhomes@brentwood.gov.uk


 
 
 

Appendix B - 
Harwood Road 
Regeneration 
Landlord Offer 

Page 129

Appendix B

https://brentwood.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23589/Appendix%20B.pdf
https://brentwood.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23589/Appendix%20B.pdf
https://brentwood.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23589/Appendix%20B.pdf
https://brentwood.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s23589/Appendix%20B.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Summary 
 
This report summarises progress of the development of a pipeline of new affordable 

homes through the development and regeneration of various Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) owned sites.  As a reminder, this Strategic Housing Delivery 

Programme (SHDP) is made up of two distinct elements, 1) the regeneration of 

Brookfield Close and Courage Court, Hutton to develop 62 zero carbon homes 

alongside the Harewood Regeneration Project consisting of 40 new zero carbon 

homes, and 2) the development of a range of smaller HRA sites to deliver a further 80 

Zero Carbon homes on a further 8 council owned sites. 

 

The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing 

“innovative Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities for low 

emission and green developments” and using ‘brownfield sites efficiently, such as 

council owned garage sites, to provide affordable homes…”. 

 

 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are requested to: 

 
R1. To note continuing progress in the delivery of new Council homes 

through the SHDP. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  Brookfield Close and Courage Court Regeneration Update 
 
1. The decanting of the Council’s tenants at this first regeneration site is nearing 

full completion, Courage Court is fully decanted and all leaseholds now under 

the ownership of the HRA; one occupied property within the ‘red line’ 

development of the site with Council tenancy is remaining, decant is pending. 

 

Committee(s): Housing Committee Date: 27th February 2023 

Subject: Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP) Wards Affected: All  

Report of: Julian Higson   Public 

Report Author/s:   
Name:  Paulette McAllister, Programme Lead, 
Strategic Housing Delivery Programme  
 

For Update 

Page 131

Agenda Item 12



2. All buy backs are completed with the exception of two which are currently in 

the period of exchange to completion, final completion is registered as the 14th 

March 2023. 

 

3. A secure hoarding has been erected across the north perimeter of the 

development zone to progress the securing of the site. Additional and active 

patrolled security measures are in place across the entire site and its 

hinterland, this is to remain in place until the site transfers to its appointed 

contractor.  

 

4. Further to the full decanting of Courage Court (January 2023) the Council’
[...]
ures
	7.1 Risk Assessments
	7.2 Written Schemes of Precautions
	7.3 Shutdown/Mothballing/Vacant (Void) Domestic Premises
	7.4 Other Water Systems
	7.5 Disinfection
	7.6 Pressure Systems
	7.7	Temperature Monitoring Flushing Regime
	7.8 No Access Protocol

	8.	Emergency Management Procedures
	8.1 Failing Temperature Control
	8.2 Legionella Bacteria Detected in a Water System
	8.3 The Escalation Process for Legionella

	9.	Site Logbook/Record Keeping
	9.1 Record Keeping

	10.	Vulnerable Groups & Scalding
	10.1 Scalding Risk Groups
	10.2 Annual TMV Service

	11.	Training
	11.1 Review Periods

	12.	Monitoring and Auditing
	13.	Monitoring of Legionella
	14.	Reporting of Legionella Incidents
	15.	Other Hazards that could be created by the Management of Legionella
	16.	Policy Audit and Review
	16.1	Policy Review Record

	Appendix 1 – External Resources
	Legislation
	Approved Codes of Practice
	Guidance

	Appendix 2 - Health and Safety Executive (HSE) Recommended Inspection Frequencies


	9 Active Asset Management
	10 Update on innovative energy solutions
	11 Harewood Regeneration
	11 Harewood Regeneration
	Harewood 'Landlord Offer' Appendix A 27_02_23 PMcA

	11 Harewood Regeneration
	Appendix B - link

	12 Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP)
	 
	 





Minutes of the meeting


 

341 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Housing Committee 
Monday, 27th February, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Mrs Pearson (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
 

Cllr Hones 
Cllr Kendall 
Cllr Poppy  
Cllr Slade  
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr White    
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
 
Officers Present 
 
Angela Abbott - Corporate Manager - Housing Needs and Independant 

Living 
Nicola Marsh - Corporate Manager - Housing Estates 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Julian Higson - Interim Director - Housing 
Carol Burton - Corporate Manager - Technical Services 
Steve Summers - Strategic Director 
Claire Mayhew              -   Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy                    
Monitoring Officer  
Kellie Durey                      -   Community Investment Coordinator (AXIS) 
Eamon ODonnell              -   Divisional Manager (AXIS) 
Sarah Taylor                     -   Operations Manager (AXIS) 

 
345. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr White, with Cllr Hossack substituting. Cllr 
Pearson MOVED and Cllr Poppy SECONDED that after noting the Cllr 



342 

White’s absence as Chair, Cllr Pearson should act as Chair and Cllr Hossack 
as Vice-Chair. This was agreed by all. 
 

346. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Cllr Kendall raised that on Item 314 of the previous minutes, it was not 
mentioned that the Liberal Democrats asked for a deferral on Ingleton House, 
to allow for more discussions with the NHS. Cllr Pearson requested a change 
to 318, Rent Setting Policy. The wording “This increase to rents is a 
welcomed one for residents…” should be changed to “This capped increase 
to rents is a welcomed one for residents…”. Subject to these amendments, 
the minutes were agreed. 
 

347. Year in Review  
 
The report began on page 13 and highlighted all the work the Housing 
Department have done over the past year.  
 

348. Chairs Update  
 
The report began on page 29 and highlighted further work the team have 
done. 
 

349. AXIS community engagement  
 
Kellie Turner from Axis gave a presentation to committee members. Eamon 
O'Donnell and Sarah Taylor from Axis were also in attendance. 
 

350. Key Performance Indicators  
 
Key Performance indicators are collected across all services in the Housing 
Department and help monitor how we are performing across a set list of key 
areas.  
  
This report presents these Key Performance Indicators to Members of the 
Housing Committee with a commentary for each one which details why we 
are under performing and noting where a high level of performance has been 
achieved. 
  
Cllr Hossack asked that going forward, a column for sector benchmark was 
added and the team gave information on how good we are in the sector 
average.  
  
This item was for information only and no voting was required. 
 

351. Policy Schedule  
 
This report was an update for members to note and presents the Policy 
Review Schedule to ensure that the Housing Department has the relevant 



343 

Strategies and Policies in place in order to provide a clear framework of its 
responsibilities. 
  
This item was for information only and no voting was required. 
 

352. Water Hygiene Policy  
 
The current policy, which was approved at Enforcement, Environment and 
Housing committee on 17th March 2020 (minute no.29) set out the proposals 
for a new Water Hygiene Policy to be implemented within the Housing 
Department.  
  
The Policy has been reviewed and updated to ensure the Council meets all its 
statutory requirements. No legislative changes have been implemented since 
the last policy was approved in March 2020. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr Pearson MOVED and Cllr Hossack 
SECONDED the recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to: 
  
Approve the Housing Water Hygiene Policy. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
It is a statutory requirement for the Council to have a Water Hygiene Policy. 
Failure to have one will leave the Council in a vulnerable position should a 
legionella outbreak occur. 
 

353. Active Asset Management  
 
Active Asset Management  is ensuring that our homes are affordable and attr
active to tenants and are financially viable in the  medium to long term. 
  
This item was for information only and no voting was required.  
 

354. Update on innovative energy solutions  
 
This report set out the energy efficiency approach that is being adopted by 
Brentwood Council for its social housing assets and the measures being 
implemented. 
  
This item was for information only and no voting was required. 
 

355. Harewood Regeneration  
 
This report summarised progress since last reported to Committee on 12th 
December 2022 of the development of the new affordable homes at 
‘Harewood Regeneration’ through the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 



344 

owned sites. As a reminder, this site is within the Strategic Housing Delivery 
Programme (SHDP) which is made up of two distinct elements, 1) the 
regeneration of Brookfield Close and Courage Court, Hutton to develop 62 
zero carbon homes alongside the Harewood Regeneration Project consisting 
of around 40 new zero carbon homes, and 2) the development of a range of 
smaller HRA sites to deliver a further 80 Zero Carbon homes on a further 8 
council owned sites.  
  
The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing 
“innovative Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities 
for low emission and green developments” and using ‘brownfield sites 
efficiently, such as council owned garage sites, to provide affordable 
homes…” 
  
It was requested that more oversight and detail on how much of the 
discretionary payments goes towards arrears was provided. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr Pearson MOVED and Cllr Hossack 
SECONDED the recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:  
  
Members were asked to: 
  
Approve the ‘Landlord Offer’ to residents affected by the Council’s 
housing regeneration activity attached as Appendix A to this report.  
  
Approve the commencement of the decanting of residents at Harewood 
Regeneration under the terms specified in the ‘Landlord Offer’. 
  
At 9:00pm in accordance with Rule 10.1 of the Council’s procedural rules, 
Members RESOLVED to continue the meeting for a further 30 minutes. 
 

356. Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP)  
 
This report summarised progress of the development of a pipeline of new 
affordable homes through the development and regeneration of various 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) owned sites. As a reminder, this Strategic 
Housing Delivery Programme (SHDP) is made up of two distinct elements, 1) 
the regeneration of Brookfield Close and Courage Court, Hutton to develop 62 
zero carbon homes alongside the Harewood Regeneration Project consisting 
of 40 new zero carbon homes, and 2) the development of a range of smaller 
HRA sites to deliver a further 80 Zero Carbon homes on a further 8 council 
owned sites.  
  
The Council’s Corporate Strategy ‘Brentwood 2025’ commits to Introducing 
“innovative Carbon reduction and absorption schemes”, “identify opportunities 
for low emission and green developments” and using ‘brownfield sites 
efficiently, such as council owned garage sites, to provide affordable 
homes…” 
  



345 

Following a full discussion, Cllr Pearson MOVED and Cllr Hossack 
SECONDED the recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were requested to: 
  
To note continuing progress in the delivery of new Council homes 
through the SHDP. 
 

357. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business to discuss.  
 

358. Exclusion of the press and public  
 
Cllr Pearson MOVED and Cllr Hossack SECONDED that the public were 
excluded from Items 13 on the grounds that it may disclose exempt 
information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
This was approved by committee members. 
 

359. Balcony Tender  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved. 
  
This item was for information only and no voting was required. 
  
Cllr Kendall thanked Cllr Pearson, who is not standing at this year’s election, 
for her hard work on Housing Committee over the years. 
  
The meeting concluded at 21:17 
 

 
 
 


